months ended March 31, 2006 but these numbers were not available for the three months ended December 31, 2005. The effect of the difference
between cost and market value of the Company�s precious metals inventory at September 30, 2005, December 31, 2005 and March 31, 2006,
respectively, would have been to increase net income after tax by approximately $23,000 for the three months ended December 31, 2005 and by
$14,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2006, or a total of $37,000 for the six months ended March 31, 2006. The Company considers
these amounts to be non-material and has accordingly not made any adjustment to the comparative revenues or net income to account for the
change in differences between cost and market value of precious metals inventory over that period.

9

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Below are the adjustments related to the change in accounting policy discussed above.

(in thousands)

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2006

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2006

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2006
previously
reported adjustments as adjusted

Sales of physical commodities $ 27,696 104,630 132,326

Net dealer inventory and investment gains 15,192 2,428 17,620
Total revenues 43,711 107,058 150,769
Cost of sales of physical commodities 26,365 107,057 133,422
Operating revenues 17,346 1 17,347
Interest expense 1,001 1 1,002
Net revenues 16,345 �  16,345

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2006

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2006

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2006
previously
reported adjustments as adjusted

Sales of physical commodities $ 15,883 104,630 120,513

Net dealer inventory and investment gains 8,250 2,428 10,678
Other 399 4 403
Total revenues 24,661 107,062 131,723
Cost of sales of physical commodities 15,645 107,057 122,702
Operating revenues 9,016 5 9,021
Interest expense 472 5 477
Net revenues 8,544 �  8,544

10

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL ASSETS HOLDING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Three Months Ended

December 31,
2006

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2006

Three Months Ended

December 31, 2006
previously
reported adjustments as adjusted

Sales of physical commodities $ 32,061 443,985 476,046

Net dealer inventory and investment gains 6,072 (4,039) 2,033
Total revenues 39,711 439,946 479,657
Cost of sales of physical commodities 30,532 439,946 470,478
Operating revenues 9,179 �  9,179
Net revenues 7,689 �  7,689

(5) New Variable Interest Entity
FIN 46(R), Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities: an Interpretation of ARB No. 51, expands upon the consolidation guidance contained in
ARB No. 51, which views a majority voting interest as the primary criterion in determining whether one entity has a controlling financial
interest in another entity. FIN 46(R) provides for consolidation of certain entities in which the reporting entity does not have a controlling
financial interest as defined in ARB No. 51. If an analysis in terms of FIN 46(R) determines that one entity is the primary beneficiary of the